

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS, and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE
CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW,

ECF CASE

10 CV 3488 (SAS)(KNF)

[Rel. 10-CV-2705]

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION
REVIEW, and OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

Defendants.

-----X
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIDGET P. KESSLER
PETER L. MARKOWITZ
JAMES HORTON*
HANNAH WEINSTEIN*
CAROLINE E. GLICKLER*
Kathryn O. Greenberg
Immigration Justice Clinic
Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
*Law student intern

SUNITA PATEL
DARIUS CHARNEY
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
*Attorneys for Center for
Constitutional Rights
and National Day Laborer
Organizing Network*

PAULA A. TUFFIN
ANTHONY J. DIANA
NORMAN R. CERULLO
LISA R. PLUSH
JEREMY D. SCHILDCROUT
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
*Attorneys for National Day
Laborer Organizing Network*

*Attorneys for Immigration
Justice Clinic and National
Day Laborer Organizing
Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. History of Secure Communities Opt-Out Policy	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Legal Standards.....	8
II. Defendants’ Repeated Failure to Produce Adequate Vaughn Indexes Empowers the Court to Order In Camera Review or Disclosure.....	9
III. Defendants Fail to Satisfy Their Burden Under Exemptions 5, 6, 7(c) and Principles of Segregability by Providing Deficient Vaughn Indexes	12
A. Defendants Fail to Satisfy Their Burden Under Exemption 5.....	13
1. Defendants’ Withholdings Create an Impermissible Body of “Secret Law” Governing the Deployment of Secure Communities.....	13
2. Defendants Improperly Assert Deliberative Process Exemption/ Defendants Fail to Meet their Burden to Establish that Nondisclosed Documents are Predecisional and Deliberative.....	16
3. Defendants Improperly Assert Attorney-Client Privilege	19
B. Defendants Fail to Satisfy Their Burden Under Exemption 6 and 7(c).....	22
1. Defendants Fail to Justify Categorical Withholdings of the Names and Titles of Government Officials, including Federal Employees, Consultants, and Local and State Officials under 5 USC Sec. 552(B)(6).....	22
2. Defendants Fail to Establish that Disclosure of Personnel Names Would Constitute a “Clearly Unwarranted Invasion of Personal Privacy”	23
3. Defendants’ Blanket Application of Section 6 and 7(C) Exemptions Hinder Plaintiffs’ Ability to Challenge Other Exemptions	23
C. Defendants Also Fail to Meet their Burden to Justify the Redaction of Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Redacted Documents.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Aguierre v. S.E.C.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C., 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 601 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Campaign for Reasonable Transplantation v. FDA</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	8
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12989 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2006)	25
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	23
<i>Evans v. OPM</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc., v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hansen v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 817 F. Supp. 123 (D.D.C. 1992).....	19
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>In Defense of Animals v. National Institutes of Health</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C., 2008).....	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d, 252, 259 (D.D.C. 2004)	17, 20
<i>King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 10
<i>Lykins v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12, 13, 20, 25
<i>National Council de la Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	8, 12, 15, 19
<i>Ripskis v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 746 F.2d 1 (D.C.Cir.1984).....	22
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 823 F.2d 574, 586 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Spirko v. Postal Serv.</i> , 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (C.A.D.C. 2007).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Tigue v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	21
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
